
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Friday, 8th March, 2024 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 Members are asked to consider whether they need to 
disclose any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest in 
matters appearing on the agenda. Should a member 
require advice on declarations of interest they are 
advised to contact Josh Mynott, Democratic Services 
(telephone 01772 534580) in advance of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the last meeting. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 The Committee is asked to confirm the enclosed copy 

of the Minutes from the meeting held on 9th February 
2024 as an accurate record and for the Chair to sign 
the copy in the Minute Book. 
 

 

 
4.    Lancashire County Pension Fund - External Audit 

Findings Report 2022-23 
 

(Pages 5 - 50) 

 
5.    Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Q3 

 
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 
6.    LCPF Budget 2024-25 

 
(Pages 57 - 64) 

 
7.    Overpayments. 

 
(Pages 65 - 70) 

 
8.    Pension related training for members of the 

Committee. 
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

 



 

9.    Training Plan 2024/25 
 

(Pages 75 - 84) 
 
10.    Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan 2024/25 

 
(Pages 85 - 88) 

 
11.    Responsible Investments Report 

 
(Pages 89 - 120) 

 
12.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

 
13.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next scheduled meeting will be held on 14th June 

2024 in Committee Room 'A' – The Tudor Room at 
County Hall, Preston, starting at 10.30am. 
 

 

 
14.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public)  
 

 
 
15.    Local Pensions Partnership Administration Update 

 
(Pages 121 - 162) 

 
16.    LCPF Strategic Plan 2024/25 

 
(Pages 163 - 196) 

 
17.    Local Pensions Partnership - Shareholder Update 

 
(Pages 197 - 212) 

 
18.    Local Pensions Partnership Limited - Budget 

2024/25 
 

(Pages 213 - 276) 

 
19.    Investment Context Report 

 
(Pages 277 - 288) 

 
20.    Investment Performance Report 

 
(Pages 289 - 318) 

 
Representatives from the Local Pension Partnership Ltd are 
asked to leave the meeting at this point. 
  

 



 

  
21.    Investment Panel Report 

 
(Pages 319 - 326) 

 
22.    Appointment of Independent Investment Adviser to 

the Pension Fund 
 

(Pages 327 - 330) 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 9th February, 2024 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor E Pope (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brown 
J Burrows 
M Clifford 
J Couperthwaite 
F De Molfetta 
 

C Edwards 
A Gardiner 
J Mein 
A Schofield 
R Woollam 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor M Smith, Blackpool Council 
Councillor D Borrow, City and Borough Councils 
Ms J Eastham, Further Education/Higher Education Institutions 
Mr P Crewe, Trade Unions 
Ms S Roylance, Trade Unions 
 

In attendance:  
  
Mr M Wynn, Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council (remotely) 
Mr S Greene, Head of Pension Fund, Lancashire County Council.  
Mr R Cathey, Principal Lawyer, Lancashire County Council.  
Mr M Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.  
Mr S Dove, Partner - Corporate & Commercial Division, Capsticks Solicitors 
(remotely). 
   
1.  Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that apologies had been 
received from County Councillor J Fillis. 
   
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting. 
  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3.  Minutes of the last meeting. 
 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2023 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
  
4.  Urgent Business 

 
No items of urgent business were raised at the meeting under this heading. 
   
5.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be held at 
10.30am on 8th March 2024 in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room at County 
Hall, Preston.  
   
6.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading of each item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
   
7.  Local Pensions Partnership Governance Review 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
The Committee considered a detailed report on the proposed updated Shareholder 
Agreement between Lancashire County Council and the London Pension Fund 
Authority regarding the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP), which had been 
developed in consultation with Shareholder representatives as part of the 
Governance review of LPP.  
  
In presenting the report the Head of Fund and M S Dove, Partner - Corporate & 
Commercial Division, at Capsticks Solicitors, highlighted particular sections of the 
Agreement and answered questions from Committee members.   
  
Resolved: 
  
1.       That, subject to any minor amendments to be agreed with the Director of Law 

and Governance, the updated Shareholder Agreement in relation to the Local 
Pensions Partnership (as set out at Appendix 'C' to the report presented) is 
approved and recommended to Full Council for approval. 

  

Page 2



 

 

2.       That the Director of Law and Governance be given delegated powers to 
consider any amendments requested by the Pension Fund Committee, Full 
Council on 14th March 2024 or the LPFA Board on 19th March 2024 and 
amend the Shareholder Agreement as appropriate. 

  
3.       That a report on the sections of the Articles of Association for the Local 

Pensions Partnership Ltd which require updating be presented to the 
Committee on 14th June 2024 for consideration. 

 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 8 March 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Pension Fund - External Audit Findings Report 2022-23 
Appendix 'A' refers. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Reece Pearce, Accountant (Pension Fund), reece.pearce@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
The external auditor is required to report, to the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee, their audit findings prior to concluding their work and they attended the 
meeting in January 2024 to present a report on work to date. The auditor also 
presents their findings to the Pension Fund Committee and the report at Appendix A 
covers the overall findings of the external auditor in relation to the audit of the 
annual accounts of Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 
2023.  
 
The audit of the Fund cannot be completed until the audit of the Council is ready to 
be signed off. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note the findings in the report, and the 
other issues raised by the auditor, which are set out in Appendix 'A' and that an 
updated report is expected to be presented to the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee in April 2024. 
 
 
Detail 
 
Attached at Appendix A is the external auditor's annual audit findings report for 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for the 2022/23 audit. The report has been 
produced in accordance with the National Audit Office statutory Code of Audit 
Practice for Local Government bodies.  
  
Stuart Basnett, Engagement Manager, will attend the meeting to present the report 
and answer any questions. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

It is expected that the auditors' final opinion (covering Lancashire County Council 
and Lancashire County Pension Fund) will be provided at the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee meeting on 22 April 2024. Usually, this opinion would be 
provided earlier in the year. It should be noted that this delay is not related to the 
Pension Fund or its investments. Further headline information on this is provided on 
page 45 of Appendix A and the external auditor has stated that all upper tier 
authorities in England were likely to be facing the same issues. However, Lancashire 
County Council's situation has been exacerbated by the implementation of the new 
finance sy
[...]
toring 2023/24 – Q3 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sean Greene, Head of Fund, Sean.Greene@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report sets out the income and expenditure of the Fund for the 9-month period 
to 31 December 2023 and provides a forecast for the year ending 31 March 2024.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to review the financial results for the 9 months to 31 
December 2023 and note the budget and forecast variances, as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
Background and Advice  
 
The Lancashire County Pension Fund budget for the financial year ending 31 March 
2024 was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 10th March 2023. The 
budget was based on the information available at that time and the forecast provided 
in Appendix 'A' gives the latest estimate of expenditure and income for the financial 
year considering updated information to date.  
 
The forecast for the year ending 31 March 2024 indicates that money available for 
investment will be slightly less than that set out in the budget for the same period. 
Details are shown in Appendix 'A' with significant variances by budget line set out 
below. 
 
Contribution's income  

Actual £351.3m (Budget £404.1m, revised forecast at Q3 £411.1m) 

The employer and employee contributions have remained largely in line with the 
budget. Some of the variance between budget and actuals for employer 
contributions is due to differences in employer opting to make the prepayments in 
2023/24 compared to that anticipated in setting the budget. A review of the 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 
 

prepayments identified a need for a top up payment up due to higher than 
anticipated payroll levels which could not have been anticipated when setting the 
budget.  

In addition, there has now been an agreement on the local government pay 
settlement for 2023/24 with the impact seen in Q3.  

The actuals include prepaid contributions of £183.5m for the 3-year period (from 
2023
[...]
t out in the Training Plan) are made available during 
the year to meet the required training needs of both Committee and Board 
Members. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the Training Plan for the first six months of 
2024/25 as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
 
Detail 
 
A training plan has been developed for the first six months of 2024/25 based on 
regulatory requirements and best practice as well as analysis of the annual training 
questionnaires issued to all members of the Pension Fund Committee and Local 
Pension Board. However, regulatory requirements in this area are evolving and a 
strategic project will be undertaken to consider the current training approach and 
forthcoming expectations to develop a new training policy for the Fund. Accordingly, 
the Training Plan set out at Appendix 'A' covers the first six months of 2024 and an 
updated Plan will be brought to the committee at a later meeting which will cover the 
remainder of 2024/25. 
 
Regulations and best practice 
 
Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board members face different 
requirements for gaining and maintaining knowledge and understanding. This 
reflects that their remit and responsibilities originate from different legislation.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Knowledge requirements falling on Board members are defined statutorily under 
section 248a of the Pensions Act 2004 and are personal to individuals. Learning 
requirements for Committees are less stringently defined in legislation and fall 
collegiately on Committees as collective bodies rather than on individual members. 
 
Though their learning obligations under legislation are different, both Committee and 
Board members share significant common ground in terms of the sphere of 
knowledge and understanding they need to be conversant with.  
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) supplements 
this with best practice requirements. It has identified a syllabus of 8 core areas o
[...]
ining opportunities 
Various pension consultancy firms such at Hymans, PSLA, Aon etc offer webinar learning sessions focused on key topics 
throughout the year. The events scheduled for the year can be viewed on their respective websites however the Fund team will 
inform Committee and Board members of any webinars they feel are relevant to the Committee and Board members.  

P
age 83



 
On-line Training Tools: 
 
The Pensions Regulator's Public Service Toolkit: 
 
The Pensions Regulator offers online training consisting of seven separate modules which support the Code of Practice No 14 
guidance. The modules do have a focus on occupational pension scheme and only partly relate to the LGPS however each module 
provides training on good practice as deemed by the regulator. The toolkit can be accessed using the following link: 
https://education.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/login/ 
 

P
age 84



 

 

 
 
 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 8 March 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan 2024/25 
(Appendix 'A' refers)  
 
Contact for further information: 
James Almond, 01772 539699, Senior Governance Officer,  
james.almond2@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
The 2024/25 work plan for the Lancashire Local Pension Board. is attached to this 
report at Appendix 'A' for the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee is asked to consider and approve the proposed 2024/25 work plan 
for the Lancashire Local Pension Board, as set out at Appendix 'A' to this report. 
 
 
Detail 
 
The role of the Local Pension Board is to assist Lancashire County Council as the 
Administering Authority in its role as Scheme Manager for the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund (as delegated to the Pension Fund Committee): 
 
i. to secure compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the LGPS.  

[...]
ment Y Y
Policy - Training Strategy Y Y
Policy - Breaches Policy Y

The pension work plan sets out the order of matters the Pension Board will review in the financial year. The work plan has been arranged into two sections 
an annual work plan reflecting reports presented on a quarterly basis as well as a three year work plan to reflect the frequency of policies which are 
refreshed every three years.  The order of presentation of the agenda is as reflected below. 

Standing Items

Governance

Administration Performance

Pensions Administration

Lancashire Pension Fund Policies

Almond, James:
as per strategic plan 
review of PASS is 
marked as a 'should' 
project and if 
progression made 
the board will be 
kept informed.  

Almond, James:
the LLPB will be kept 
informed of 
developments on 
the Funds Comm 
Strategy project at 
appropriate points 
trhoughout the year.

Page 87

Appendix A



Page 88



 

 

 
 
 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 8 March 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Responsible Investments Report 
Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer. 
 
Contact for further information: 
James Almond, Tel: 01772 539699, Senior Governance Officer,  
james.almond2@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
Responsible Investment encompasses a range of stewardship activities associated 
with Lancashire County Pension Fund (the Fund) fulfilling its duty to act in the best 
long-term interests of fund beneficiaries. 
 
Set out at Appendix 'A' is a report from the Local Pensions Partnership Investments 
Limited which provides the Committee with an update on responsible investment 
matters during the fourth quarter of 2023 (1st October to 31st December).   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on this report. 
 
 
Detail 
 
The report at Appendix 'A' has been prepared by the Head of Responsible 
Investment at Local Pensions Partnership Investments Limited (LPPI) and provides 
information on how the Fund is being supported to
[...]
lated training for members of the Committee.
	Consultations.
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	9 Training Plan 2024/25
	Appendix A

	10 Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan 2024/25
	Appendix A

	11 Responsible Investments Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Slide 1
	Slide 3
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11


	15 Local Pensions Partnership Administration Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	16 LCPF Strategic Plan 2024/25
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	17 Local Pensions Partnership - Shareholder Update
	Appendix A

	18 Local Pensions Partnership Limited - Budget 2024/25
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	19 Investment Context Report
	Appendix A

	20 Investment Performance Report
	Appendix A

	21 Investment Panel Report
	Appendix A

	22 Appointment of Independent Investment Adviser to the Pension Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 8th March, 2024 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
Present: 

County Councillor E Pope (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brown 
J Burrows 
M Clifford 
J Couperthwaite 
F De Molfetta 
 

J Fillis 
A Gardiner 
J Mein 
A Schofield 
R Woollam 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor M Smith, Blackpool Council. 
Councillor D Borrow, City & Borough Councils. 
Mr P Crewe, Trade Unions. 
Ms S Roylance, Trade Unions. 
 

In attendance:  
Mr M Wynn, Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council. 
Mr S Basnett, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton. 
Mr S Greene, Head of Pension Fund, Lancashire County Council.  
Ms M George Independent Investment Adviser. 
Mr R Hudson, Senior Lawyer, Lancashire County Council. 
Mr M Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.  
Mr C Rule, Chief Executive, Local Pensions Partnership.  
Ms J Darbyshire, Director of Administration, Local Pensions Partnership.  
  
1.  Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that Councillor D Whipp 
had recently been nominated to fill the vacancy on the Committee for a Co-opted 
member representing City and Borough Councils. The Chair also noted that Mrs 
Miller, the Chair of the Lancashire Local pension Board, and Ms Devitt, Independent 
Investment Adviser to the Fund, had joined the meeting remotely. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor C Edwards and Co-
opted members Ms J Eastham and Councillor D Whipp.  
   



 

2 

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting. 
   
3.  Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2024 are confirmed 
as an accurate record and that a copy be signed by the Chair and placed in the 
Minute Book 
   
4.  Lancashire County Pension Fund - External Audit Findings Report 2022/23. 

 
Mr S Basnett, Engagement Manager at Grant Thornton, presented a report on the 
external audit of the Lancashire County Pension Fund annual accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2023. 
  
In considering the report the Committee noted the national delays in completion of 
local government audits and recognised that the auditors' final opinion on both the 
County Council and the Fund accounts was expected to be presented to the Audit 
Risk and Governance Committee on 22nd April 2024.  
  
Resolved:  
  
1.       That the findings and other issues raised by the external auditor in relation to 

the Lancashire County Pension Fund accounts 2022/23 are noted. 
  
2.       That the Committee be informed of the auditors' final opinion on the 

Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund accounts 
following the meeting of the Audit Risk and Governance Committee on 22nd 
April 2024.  

  
Before the next item the Chair invited Ms Devitt to address the Committee as this 
was her last meeting as an Independent Investment Adviser to the Fund.  Ms Devitt 
thanked the Committee and gave an overview of the macro-economic factors which 
affected the investment market. On behalf of the Committee the Chair thanked Ms 
Devitt and wished her well for her future career.  
  
Ms Devitt then dialled out of the meeting. 
  
  
5.  Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Q3 

 
A report was presented on the income and expenditure of the Fund for the 9-month 
period up to 31st December 2023, together with budget and forecast variances for 
the financial year ending 31st March 2024. 
  
Resolved: That the financial results for the 9 months up to 31st December 2023 and 
budget and forecast variances, as set out in the report presented, are noted. 



 

3 

  
6.  Lancashire County Pension Fund Budget 2024/25 

 
The Head of Fund presented a report on a one-year budget for the Fund for the year 
ending 31st March 2025. 
  
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Pension Fund budget for the year ended 31st 
March 2025, as set out at Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is approved. 
   
7.  Overpayments. 

 
The Head of Fund presented a report on the recovery of Pension Fund Debts and 
writing off irrecoverable amounts which noted that implementation of a new pension 
administration system at LPPA and a finance system at the County Council in 2022 
had affected debt recovery. However, as debt recovery and write off processes were 
now embedded, the resulting improvements were reflected in the position set out in 
the report. 
  
Resolved: That the update on overpayments for the period 1st April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023, as set out in the report presented, is noted. 
   
8.  Pension related training for members of the Committee. 

 
A report was presented on pension related training involving members of the 
Committee since the last meeting. County Councillor Clifford gave feedback on his 
experience at the PLSA Investment Conference, and the Chair encouraged 
members of the Committee to attend future external conferences. It was noted that 
the next scheduled internal workshop for members of the Committee would be held 
at 1pm on 27th March 2024 at County Hall.  
  
Resolved: That the participation by Committee members at external conferences 
and internal training events since the last meeting, as set out in the report, is noted 
and the Training Record updated accordingly.  
   
9.  Training Plan 2024/25. 

 
The Committee considered a report on the draft 2024/25 Training Plan which set out 
various training opportunities for the first six months of 2024 based on regulatory 
requirements, best practice, and feedback from members of the Committee and the 
Pension Board. The Head of Fund confirmed that a revised plan covering the 
remainder of the year was under development and would be presented to the 
Committee later in the year. 
  
It was noted that the LPPI Conference would be held on 4th September 2024 and 
details would be circulated to members of the Committee in due course. 
  
Resolved:  
  



 

4 

1.       That the Training Plan for the first six months of 2024/25, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is approved. 

  
2.       That an updated Training Plan covering the remainder of 2024/25 be 

presented to a future meeting for approval. 
   
10.  Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan 2024/25 

 
The Chair presented a report on the 2024/25 Work Plan for the Pension Board which 
had been developed in consultation with Fund Officers and included regular activity 
which fell under the remit of the Board, together with specific activity related to the 
2024/25 Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan.  
  
Resolved: That the 2024/25 Work Plan for the Lancashire Local Pension Board, as 
set out in Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is approved. 
   
11.  Responsible Investments Report 

 
The Head of Fund presented a detailed update report from Local Pensions 
Partnership Investments Limited on responsible investment matters during the fourth 
quarter of 2023 (1st October to 31st December).  
  
During consideration of the report members of the Committee queried reference to 
'global controversy engagement ' in the Dashboard at Appendix 'B' to the report and 
asked for an update on the level of Fund investment in tobacco/alcohol. In response 
Mr Rule, LPP Chief Executive, stated he would ask the Head of Responsible 
Investment to provide a response for circulation to members of the Committee 
outside of the meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.       That the update on responsible investment activity during Q4 of 2022, as set 

out in the report presented, is noted. 
  
2.       That further information regarding the reference to 'global controversy 

engagement ' in the Dashboard at Appendix 'B' to the report and the level of 
Fund investment in tobacco/alcohol be circulated to members of the 
Committee outside of the meeting for information. 

   
12.  Urgent Business 

 
No items of business were raised under this heading. 
   
13.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10.30am on Friday 
14th June 2024 in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room at County Hall, Preston. 
 
  



 

5 

14.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading of each item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
   
15.  Local Pensions Partnership Administration Update 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Ms J Darbyshire, the Managing Director at Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration Ltd, (LPPA) presented a detailed report on the performance of the 
pension administration service during the three months to 31st December 2023  
  
In considering the report the Committee discussed the need for greater employer 
engagement to ensure that accurate information (monthly return data) was provided 
in a timely manner to reduce delays when processing retirements. The Chair urged 
members of the Committee to raise the issue with employers in anticipation of the 
next Valuation in 2025 so that further engagement and support could be provided 
where necessary by LPPA to employers. It was also suggested that future 
communications to employers focus on information required as part of the retirement 
process and the need for early notification of retirements, including clarification of the 
process for employers to notify LPPA of retirements. 
  
The Director of Resources updated the Committee on action taken by Lancashire 
County Council in relation to improved engagement with LPPA.  
  
Resolved:  
  
1.       That the performance of the pension administration service during the period 

1st October – 31st December 2023, as set out in the report presented, is 
noted. 

  
2.       That a further report regarding improved engagement/communications 

between Lancashire County Council and LPPA in relation to the provision of 
monthly return data and the processing of retirements be presented to the 
next meeting. 

  
 
The Chair of the Lancashire Local Pension Board left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
  



 

6 

16.  Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan 2024/25 
 

Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
The Head of Fund presented a report on the draft Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Strategic Plan for 2024/25 which defined key projects for the Fund and identified 
specific activity to be undertaken over the next 12 months in relation to six 
workstreams. An overview of the structure of the Pension Fund team, that would 
support delivery of the Strategic Plan, was also presented.  
  
Resolved: 
  
1.     That the Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan for 2024/25, as set out 

at Appendix 'B' to the report presented, is approved.  
  
2.     That the Pension Fund Team structure, as set out at Appendix 'C' to the report 

presented is noted.  
   
17.  Local Pensions Partnership - Shareholder Update 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Mr Rule, Chief Executive of the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPP) presented a 
report on activity by the Company together with an update on Shareholder activity 
associated with the Fund's strategic plan and the ongoing LPP Governance Review. 
  
Resolved: That the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP) Shareholder update to 31st 
December 2023 (Appendix 'A') together with updates on Shareholder activity in 
relation to the Fund's 2024/25 Strategic Plan, and the LPP Governance Review 
project, as set out in the report presented, are noted.  
   
18.  Local Pensions Partnership Limited - Budget 2024/25 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Mr Rule, Chief Executive of the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPP) presented a 
report on the LPP Group budget for 2024/25 together with a business plan for the 
Local Pensions Partnerships Investments Ltd. 
  
 
 



 

7 

Resolved: 
  
1.       That the Local Pensions Partnership Limited Group budget for 2024/25, as set 

out in Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is approved; and 
  
2.       That the Local Pensions Partnership Investments Limited business plan, as 

set out at Appendix 'B' to the report presented is noted. 
   
19.  Investment Context Report 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Ms George, Independent Investment Adviser to the Fund, presented a report on the 
performance of global markets/economies and other factors which influenced the 
investment markets in which the Fund operated.  
  
Resolved: That the report is noted. 
   
20.  Investment Performance Report 

 
Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Ms George, Independent Investment Adviser to the Fund, presented a report on the 
performance of the Fund up to 31st December 2023 highlighting the total portfolio 
performance over the long term, individual asset class allocations and the current 
total Fund level.   
  
Resolved: That the performance of the Fund for the quarter to the end of December 
2023, as set out in the report presented is noted. 
  
 
Representatives from LPP left the meeting at this point. 
  
21.  Investment Panel Report 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
The Head of Fund presented a report on the matters discussed at the Investment 
Panel on 30th November 2023, as set out in the Minutes of that meeting, and 
provided an update from discussions at the Panel on 7th March 2024.  



 

8 

  
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Investment Panel held on 30th November 2023 
are noted.  
   
22.  Appointment of Independent Investment Adviser to the Pension Fund 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
  
The Head of Fund presented a report on the proposed process to recruit and appoint 
a person to fill the vacancy for an Independent Investment Adviser to the Fund. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.     That the process for the recruitment and appointment of an Independent 

Investment Adviser to the Fund, as set out in the report presented is approved. 
  
2.     That the establishment of an Appointments Sub-Committee (to conduct 

interviews and appoint an Independent Investment Adviser) on the basis set out 
in the report is approved.  

  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


